
 
 

 

Merton Council 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Ross Garrod (Chair) 
Eleanor Stringer 
Stephen Alambritis MBE 
Billy Christie 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Brenda Fraser 
Natasha Irons 
Andrew Judge 
Sally Kenny 
Peter McCabe 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Date: Thursday 22 September 2022  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee Rooms DE, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


 
 

 

Cabinet  Agenda 

22 September 2022  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meetings  

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2022 
and the Special Cabinet Meeting held on 31 August 2022.  

1 - 2 

4  Merton's Civic Pride Fund - Investing in Neighbourhoods using 
Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy funding  

3 - 10 

5  Merton Civic Pride Fund: Supporting the Voluntary and 
Community Sector 2023/26 - commissioning requirements  

11 - 82 

6  Cost of Living support Fund  83 - 88 

7  Living Wage Employer Accreditation  89 - 98 

8  Reference from the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel – Housing enforcement  

99 - 110 

9  Reference from the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel - Community waste collections  

111 - 
112 

10  Award of Contract for Arboriculture Services  To 
Follow 

11  VAWG Strategy  113 - 
142 

12  Public Space Protection Order  143 - 
202 

13  June Financial Monitoring Report  To 
Follow 

14  July Financial Monitoring Report  To 
Follow 

15  Exclusion of the public  

To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following report(s) on the grounds 
that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report(s). 

 

16  Item 10 - Exempt Appendices   

 



 
 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
31 AUGUST 2022 

(7.16 pm - 7.24 pm) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PRESENT 
REMOTELY      

Councillors Councillor Ross Garrod (in the Chair), 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Natasha Irons, 
Councillor Andrew Judge, Councillor Sally Kenny and 
Councillor Peter McCabe 
 
Councillor Paul Kohler  
 
Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Caroline Holland (Director 
Corporate Services), Roger Kershaw (AD Resources), Richard 
Ellis (Interim AD Strategy Commissioning and Transformation), 
Louise Round (Managing Director South London Legal 
Partnership), Paul McGarry (Head of Future Merton), Robert 
Cayzer (Interim Head of Cabinet Office) and Amy Dumitrescu 
(Democracy Services Manager)  
  
 
Councillor Nick McLean 
  
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
At the start of the meeting the Leader of the Council announced that Item 4 would not 
be required. The Leader then spoke on the recent events at Galpins Road, 
expressing that the thoughts of all at the Council remained with those affected. 
 
No apologies for absence were received. Councillors Irons and Judge attended 
remotely. 
 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3  HOUSING DELIVERY (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report, 
noting that four Council-owned sites were granted planning permission in 2020 
however since permission was granted there had been various policy changes and 
updates to building regulations and therefore updates were required prior to 
development. The Cabinet Member gave an overview of the recommendations within 
the report and proposed the report.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable Development addressed the 
meeting, noting more than 9,500 people were currently on the housing waiting list 
and the plan would enable 93 homes to be built on those four sites following the 
necessary architectural work being completed.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That Cabinet noted the options appraisal work currently underway to deliver 

genuinely affordable housing on council owned sites. 
2. That Cabinet agreed to transfer £300,000 from the corporate contingency to 

Environment and Regeneration to update the approved plans for four council 
owned sites; bringing them up to current building regulations and sustainability 
standards prior to development for affordable housing. 

3. That delegated authority be given to the Director of Environment and 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Cabinet Members for Finance and 
Corporate Services and Housing and Sustainable Development, to approve the 
award of contract post approval by Procurement Board. 

 
4  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Cabinet meeting was conducted in public and this item was therefore not 
required. 
 

Page 2



Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 19 September 2022 

Wards: all 

Subject:  Merton's Civic Pride Fund – Investing in 
Neighbourhoods using Neighbourhood Community 
Infrastructure Levy funding 

Lead officer: Adrian Ash, Interim Director of Environment and Regeneration 

Lead member: Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Civic 

Pride 

Contact officer: Tim Catley, Planning Contributions Manager, Future Merton  

Recommendations: 

1. To approve to the replacement of the Neighbourhood Fund with a new funding 
regime called the “Civic Pride Fund – Investing in Neighbourhoods” 

2. To approve the council’s new overarching priority supported by the three 
principles set out in paragraph 2.5 as part of bid selection under the new Fund.  

3. To note the proposed timetable for bidding set out at paragraph 5 

4. To endorse the heads of terms and note the draft timetable for consideration of 
priorities and implementation for a new Ward Allocation Scheme set out at 
paragraphs 2.12 to 2.13 and 5. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report is being brought before members to approve the creation of a 
new funding regime called the “Civic Pride Fund – Investing in 
Neighbourhoods”, replacing the previous Neighbourhood Fund that 
distributed the Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy Funding 
(NCIL).  

1.2. The Investing in Neighbourhoods fund forms part of a broader funding 
portfolio of the council that is proposed to be called the “Civic Pride Fund”, 
which will also invest in the other aspects of Civic Pride, including 
supporting the voluntary and community sector (funding for which is being 
presented to this Cabinet meeting under a separate report). 

1.3. Members are also being asked to approve the use of the council’s new 
overarching priority and supporting principles as part of selecting bids 

1.4. Officers intend to hold bidding rounds once a year with the first during the 
autumn 2022 and Members are being asked to note the proposed 
timetable for bidding, assessments and decision making at paragraph 5 
[...]
ols and 
Families  

Lead member:  Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Civic Pride  

Councillor Peter McCabe, Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care 

Councillor Brenda Fraser, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

Contact officer:  Amanda Roberts; Policy, Strategy and Partnerships Officer 

(020 8545 4685 / amanda.roberts@merton.gov.uk)  

Heather Begg, Commissioning Officer, Adult Social Care  

(020 8545 4515 / heather.begg@merton.gov.uk ) 

Recommendations:  

1. To approve the aligning of a range of information, advice and preventative support 
services into an expanded ‘Supporting the Voluntary and Community Sector’ 
programme which sits under the umbrella of the Civic Pride Fund (see section 1.2-1.5).  

2. To approve the Prospectus as the basis on which to fund these services (see section 
3.11-3.15). 

3. To note the funding available for 2023-26 and to approve the proposed allocations 

against each of the programme themes (see section 7).  

4. To approve the scoring methodology and weighting to select providers (see section 
3.19). 

 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report provides Members with details of work which has been undertaken to 
recommission the council’s Strategic Partner Programme (SPP) and the process 
moving forward. This has involved extensive engagement with the voluntary and 
community sector (VCS); benchmarking and research into the national, regional and 
local context; and the aligning of related funding. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:amanda.roberts@merton.gov.uk
mailto:heather.begg@merton.gov.uk


 

 

1.2 Civic Pride is one of the new administration’s key priorities for Merton. It has been 
proposed that all core funding that goes to voluntary sector and the local area should 
come under the overarching umbrella of a Merton ‘Civic Pride Fund’ (CPF).  This 
reflects our commitment to putting Civic Pride at the heart of our borough.  We want 
Merton to be a place whe
[...]
3 - 34 
34 - 35 

35 
35  
36 

Values and Principles of Joint Working 37-38 

Page 81



   
 
 

45 
 

                                                          L i n k  t o  c o n t e n t s  
 
 

Timeline 39 

Appendix 1: Collaborative Working Group 40 

Appendix 2: The Working Better With Communities Framework 41-42 

Appendix 3: Application weighting 43 

Appendix 4: Index 44-45 

 

Page 82



 

 

Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 19 September 2022 

Wards: ALL 

Subject:  Cost of Living Fund and Household Support Grant 

Lead officer: Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services 

Lead member: Cllr Billy Christie, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services 

Contact officer: David Keppler x3727 david.keppler@merton.gov.uk / John Dimmer 
x3477 john.dimmer@merton.gov.uk  

Recommendations:  

A. To agree the proposal to commit £630,000 of the Household Support fund to free 
school meal vouchers for the period October 2022 to March 2023 (including Easter 
holidays) as set out in para 2.6. 

B. To agree the proposal to commit £100,000 of the Household Support fund to be 
available for application based referrals from residents as set out in para 2.7 

C. To agree the proposal to commit £454,000 of the Household Support fund and 
£200,000 of the council’s Cost of Living fund to direct grants with individual 
payments of £60 to residents in receipt of Council Tax Support by Post Office 
voucher as set out in para 2.8. 

D. To agree the proposal to allocate £400,000 to initiatives that reduce heating costs 
as set out in para 2.11. 

E. To agree the proposal to commit £100,000 to support arrangements in the 
voluntary and community sector as set out in para 2.16. 

F. To agree the proposal to commit £200,000 to fund two Debt Advisors for two years 
for Citizens Advice as set out in 2.15 and 2.17.  

G. To agree the proposal to commit £100,000 to Sustainable Merton to support the 
Community Fridge as set out in 2.18 and 2.19. 

H. To agree the proposal to kee
[...]
plications of rolling out the Real Living Wage 
(RLW) and London Living Wage (LLW) across all Merton ‘in-scope’ contracts; and 

C. Cabinet approves Merton seeking accreditation as a Living Wage Employer and 
agrees to introduce the Real Living Wage into Merton contracts - as and when the 
contracts come up for re-tendering (excluding Care Home contracts) – Phase I 

D. Cabinet agrees that more work be undertaken to ascertain a more realistic cost for 
implementing the LLW across Merton’s Care Home contracts and that this work is 
carried out after Merton has achieved its Living Wage Employer accreditation – 
Phase II. 

E. Cabinet agrees the appointment of Cllr Billy Hayes as the Living Wage champion 
so that the Council may build on its status as a Living Wage Employer and become 
a Living Wage Borough. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. Since 2013, the Council has adopted the London Living Wage for all staff 
and agency workers.  

1.2. In July 2022, the new administration expressed an ambition to go further, 
and achieve accreditation from the Living Wage Foundation as a full Living 
Wage Employer.  It also expressed its ambition to become a Living Wage 
Borough. 

1.3. To achieve accreditation, the Council must: 
(i) Pay the Real Living Wage (RLW) to all its directly employed staff 
(ii) Have a plan to pay its contractors a Living Wage 
(iii) Complete the application form. 

1.4. The London Living Wage (LLW) is the higher rate of the Real Living Wage 
(RLW), applied where London weighting is applicable.  

1.5. The Council operates a LLW guarantee so that should nationally determine 
pay rates for staff or agency workers fall below the LLW, the LLW will be 
applied until such time as the national pay rates meet or exceed it.    

Page 89

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1.6. To pay its contractors the RLW, the Council would need to ensure all third-
party contractors - who work regularly for 2 or more hours a week, for 8 or 
more consecutive weeks a y
[...]
help identify and disseminate good practice. 

Section 60: places a duty on the Secretary of State to issue guidance to local 

authorities relating to the exercise of their functions under Part 4 and Local authorities 

are under a duty to have regard to the guidance when exercising functions under Part 

4. 

 

Page 142

https://www.lexisnexis.com/uk/legal/search/enhRunRemoteLink.do?linkInfo=F%23GB%23UK_LEG%23num%252021_990s_Title%25&A=0.7838519595654065&backKey=20_T576602276&service=citation&ersKey=23_T576602275&langcountry=GB


Cabinet 

Date: 19th September 2022 

Wards: Cricket Green, Figge’s Marsh, Graveney, Lavender Fields and Ravensbury 

Subject:  London Borough of Merton Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) 

Lead officer: Calvin McLean, Interim Assistant Director Public Protection 

Lead member: Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Cabinet Member for Civic Pride 

Contact officer: Alun Goode QPM, Interim Head of Community Safety, Katy Saunders, 
Interim Community Safety Team Manager 

Recommendations:  

A. For Cabinet to note the contents of the Evidence Report, the Public Consultation 
Findings and the Equalities Impact Assessment (Appendices 1-3). 

B. For Cabinet to agree the proposal to extend the existing PSPO for alcohol related 
ASB for a further three years. 

C. For Cabinet to agree conduct a further consultation, on whether to make Merton a 
responsible drinking borough and to making a borough wide PSPO for alcohol 
related ASB. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) are one of a range of measures 
introduced by the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB), Crime and Policing Act 2014 
(the Act) to combat ASB.  

1.1. A PSPO identifies a public space (the Restricted Area) and prohibits certain 
activities within that area and/ or requires certain things to be done by 
persons engaging in certain activities within that area. PSPOs should focus 
on identified problem behaviour(s), rather than targeting specific ind
[...]
age 198



Page 199



Page 200



Page 201



Page 202


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meetings
	Minutes

	4 Merton's Civic Pride Fund - Investing in Neighbourhoods using Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy funding
	5 Merton Civic Pride Fund: Supporting the Voluntary and Community Sector 2023/26 - commissioning requirements
	Appendix 2 - Civic Pride Partner Prospectus

	6 Cost of Living support Fund
	7 Living Wage Employer Accreditation
	8 Reference from the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Housing enforcement
	Appendix A - Tenants Champion Background report
	10 Tenants Champion


	9 Reference from the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel - Community waste collections
	11 VAWG Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Merton VAWG Strategy 2022-25
	Appendix 2 - Domestic Abuse Act 2021 - Part 4

	12 Public Space Protection Order
	Appendix 1 - Public Consultation Results
	Appendix 2 - Evidence Paper
	Appendix 3 - Equalities Impact Assessment
	Appendix 4 - Draft PSPO sign
	Background Papers






Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
22 SEPTEMBER 2022 
(7.16 pm - 8.07 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillors Councillor Ross Garrod (in the Chair), 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Natasha Irons, 
Councillor Andrew Judge, Councillor Sally Kenny and 
Councillor Peter McCabe 
 
Councillor Stephen Alambritis 
 
 
 
Adrian Ash (Interim Director, Environment and Regeneration), 
John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Tim Catley (S106 Monitoring officer), Robert 
Cayzer (Interim Head of Cabinet Office), Hannah Doody (Chief 
Executive), Elizabeth Fitzpatrick (Assistant Director for 
Education and Early Help), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Roger Kershaw (Assistant Director of 
Resources), Calvin McLean (Interim Assistant Director Public 
Protection), John Morgan (Interim Director, Community & 
Housing) and Louise Round (Managing Director, South London 
Legal Partnership and Monitoring Officer) and Amy Dumitrescu 
(Democracy Services Manager) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No apologies were received. Councillor Alambritis attended remotely.  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 18 July and 31 August are 
agreed as an accurate record. 
  
4  MERTON'S CIVIC PRIDE FUND - INVESTING IN NEIGHBOURHOODS 

USING NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
FUNDING (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Civic Pride presented the report  
  
RESOLVED:  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

  
1. That Cabinet approve the replacement of the Neighbourhood Fund with a new 
funding regime called the “Civic Pride Fund – Investing in Neighbourhoods”  
2. That Cabinet approve the council’s new overarching priority supported by the three 
principles set out in paragraph 2.5 as part of bid selection under the new Fund.  
3. That Cabinet note the proposed timetable for bidding set out at paragraph 5  
4. That Cabinet endorse the heads of terms and note the draft timetable for 
consideration of priorities and implementation for a new Ward Allocation Scheme set 
out at paragraphs 2.12 to 2.13 and 5 
  
5  MERTON CIVIC PRIDE FUND: SUPPORTING THE VOLUNTARY AND 

COMMUNITY SECTOR 2023/26 - COMMISSIONING REQUIREMENTS 
(Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Civic Pride presented the report and thanked organisations 
for their collaboration and their work on recent issues including the Covid-19 
pandemic and assisting Ukrainian refugees. 
The funding would cover multi year grants between 2023-26 and brought several 
funding streams into one fund. The Council were looking to invest over £5m pounds. 
Following the consultation process it was noted that smaller organisations had 
struggled to access some of the funding previously and therefore £50,000 a year had 
also been put aside for Merton Giving to award grants and Merton Connected has 
been tasked with assisting with targeted bid help. 
The Cabinet Member thanked officers for their work and thanked the independent 
chair of the group. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1. That Cabinet approve the aligning of a range of information, advice and 
preventative support services into an expanded ‘Supporting the Voluntary and 
Community Sector’ programme which sits under the umbrella of the Civic Pride Fund 
(see section 1.2-1.5).  
2. That Cabinet approve the Prospectus as the basis on which to fund these services 
(see section 3.11-3.15).  
3. That Cabinet note the funding available for 2023-26 and to approve the proposed 
allocations against each of the programme themes (see section 7).  
4. That Cabinet approve the scoring methodology and weighting to select providers 
(see section 3.19). 
  
6  COST OF LIVING SUPPORT FUND (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report which 
set out the proposed approach to distribution of the first half of the Cost of Living 
Support Fund and the latest tranch of support fund monies from the Government.  
  
The Cabinet Member gave an overview of the distribution including direct grants of 
£60 cash payments to residents receiving Council Tax support, Free School Meals 
vouchers during school holidays including the 2023 Easter Holidays and the 
Sustainable Merton Fridge network and food poverty action plan. The Council was 



 

3 

also proposing the addition of two additional debt advisors for the Citizens Advice 
Bureau for a period of two years.  
  
The effectiveness of these measures would be reviewed in January 2023. 
  
Cabinet Members spoke to the report, thanking officers and members for the report. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet agree the proposal to commit £630,000 of the Household Support 
fund to free school meal vouchers for the period October 2022 to March 2023 
(including Easter holidays) as set out in para 2.6.  
B. That Cabinet agree the proposal to commit £100,000 of the Household Support 
fund to be available for application based referrals from residents as set out in para 
2.7  
C. That Cabinet agree the proposal to commit £454,000 of the Household Support 
fund and £200,000 of the council’s Cost of Living fund to direct grants with individual 
payments of £60 to residents in receipt of Council Tax Support by Post Office 
voucher as set out in para 2.8.  
D. That Cabinet agree the proposal to allocate £400,000 to initiatives that reduce 
heating costs as set out in para 2.11.  
E. That Cabinet agree the proposal to commit £100,000 to support arrangements in 
the voluntary and community sector as set out in para 2.16.  
F. That Cabinet agree the proposal to commit £200,000 to fund two Debt Advisors for 
two years for Citizens Advice as set out in 2.15 and 2.17.  
G. That Cabinet agree the proposal to commit £100,000 to Sustainable Merton to 
support the Community Fridge as set out in 2.18 and 2.19.  
H. That Cabinet agree the proposal to keep back £1 million to enable a further review 
in January 2023 and to implement further initiatives as set out in 2.20 
  
7  LIVING WAGE EMPLOYER ACCREDITATION (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report which 
outlined the timeline and plan for the Council to achieve Living Wage Employer 
Accreditation by the end of January 2023. All in-scope contracts would be included 
with the exception of care homes which would be addressed at a later date. 
  
It was noted that the proposal included appointing a Living Wage Champion and this 
would be Councillor Billy Hayes.  
  
The Chair thanked officers and the Cabinet Member for their work.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. Cabinet notes what is required for the Council to achieve accreditation as a Living 
Wage Employer from the Living Wage Foundation; and  
B. Cabinet notes the indicative cost implications of rolling out the Real Living Wage 
(RLW) and London Living Wage (LLW) across all Merton ‘in-scope’ contracts; and  



 

4 

C. Cabinet approves Merton seeking accreditation as a Living Wage Employer and 
agrees to introduce the Real Living Wage into Merton contracts - as and when the 
contracts come up for re-tendering (excluding Care Home contracts) – Phase I  
D. Cabinet agrees that more work be undertaken to ascertain a more realistic cost for 
implementing the LLW across Merton’s Care Home contracts and that this work is 
carried out after Merton has achieved its Living Wage Employer accreditation – 
Phase II.  
E. Cabinet agrees the appointment of Cllr Billy Hayes as the Living Wage champion 
so that the Council may build on its status as a Living Wage Employer and become a 
Living Wage Borough 
  
8  REFERENCE FROM THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY PANEL – HOUSING ENFORCEMENT (Agenda Item 8) 
 

The Chair advised that apologies had been received from the Chair of the 
Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel who was attending Planning 
Committee at the time of the Cabinet meeting. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable Development gave an overview of 
the recommendations put forward by the Scrutiny Panel and advised that the Cabinet 
would consider how best these could be supported and report back later in the 
Autumn.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.    That Cabinet noted the reference set out in paragraphs 2.6 to 2.21 of the 
report and would respond within two months.  

  
9  REFERENCE FROM THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY PANEL - COMMUNITY WASTE COLLECTIONS (Agenda Item 9) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green Spaces and Climate Change 
thanked the panel for their work and advised the Cabinet would be looking at the 
recommendation within the report. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.    That Cabinet noted the reference set out in paragraph 2.7 of the report and 
would respond within two months. 

  
10  AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR ARBORICULTURE SERVICES (Agenda Item 

10) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green Spaces and Climate Change 
presented the report, noting that the proposed company had served in the Borough 
during Storm Eunice and provided an offer on social values including apprenticeships 
and work with local schools.  
  
RESOLVED:  



 

5 

  
A. That Cabinet agreed to award a new contract for the provision of arboriculture 
services across the Council’s administrative area to Barkland Tree Specialists for a 
period of three (3) years (from 01 November 2022) with potential extensions of up to 
36 months (three years). The contract value is set out in Appendix A.  
B. That Cabinet delegate the decision to award an extension of the awarded contract 
to the Director of Environment and Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member, for any period up to 3 years in accordance with CSO 27 
  
That the recommendations within the Exempt Appendix were approved. 
  
11  VAWG STRATEGY (Agenda Item 11) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Civic Pride presented the report. 
  
The strategy had been recently scrutinised by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission and the Cabinet Member thanked them for their input. An action plan 
would be developed which would outline how the strategy would be delivered.  
  
The Cabinet Member thanked officers for their work and Cabinet Members spoke to 
the report. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet note the update on the work on the VAWG agenda and agree the 
new VAWG Strategy 2022-2025 - Merton’s Ending Violence Against Women & Girls 
Strategy 2022–2025. 
  
12  PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (Agenda Item 12) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Civic Pride presented the report. The current Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) was due to expire and therefore following a consultation, it 
was proposed to extend the current PSPO and to include better enforcement as well 
as agreeing to consult on extending the PSPO Borough-wide. 
  
The Cabinet Member thanked officers for their work, all those who had responded to 
the consultation and the Overview and Scrutiny Commission who had recently 
reviewed the proposal.  
  
In response to questions from Cabinet Members, officers advised that there were a 
number of workstreams including work within schools on substance misuses and 
noting that other tools such as dispersal orders can be used in conjunction with 
PSPOs where these are required.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet note the contents of the Evidence Report, the Public Consultation 
Findings and the Equalities Impact Assessment (Appendices 1-3).  



 

6 

B. That Cabinet agree the proposal to extend the existing PSPO for alcohol related 
ASB for a further three years.  
C. That Cabinet agree conduct a further consultation, on whether to make Merton a 
responsible drinking borough and to making a borough wide PSPO for alcohol related 
ASB 
  
13  JUNE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 13) 

 
The Chair advised that agenda items 13 and 14 would be presented together.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the reports, 
noting some adjustments to the Capital Programme. The projected overspend was 
currently £5.4m at the end of the year, this was largely due to lower than anticipated 
parking income.  
  
The Director for Corporate Services advised that the outstanding debt analysis had 
worsened and work was progressing on that.  
  
It was noted that the Month 3 report would be considered by the upcoming Financial 
Monitoring Task Group. The increase in interest rates may have an impact on 
investments and this would be monitored.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

A.   That Cabinet note the financial reporting data for month 3, June 2022, relating 
to revenue budgetary control, showing a forecast net adverse variance at 30 
June on service expenditure of£5.444m when corporate and funding items are 
included and £3.412m of reserves assumed to be used as agreed at last 
month’s Cabinet  

B.   That Cabinet note the contents of Section 5 and Appendix 5b of the report and 
approve the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below 

  
  Budget 

2022-23 
Budget 
2023-24 

Narrative 

  £ £   
Raynes Park – Capital 
Maintenance 

14,500   Vired from the Unallocated Budget  

Unallocated Capital 
Maintenance 

(58,250)   Allocation to Lonesome, Melbury 
and Raynes Park  

Lonesome – Capital 
Maintenance 

28,720   Vired from the Unallocated Budget 

Merton Abbey – Capital 
Maintenance 

(8,610)   Vired to the Unallocated Budget 

Melbury – Capital 
Maintenance 

23,640   Vired from the Unallocated Budget 

Medical PRU (60,000) 60,000 Reprofiled in line with projected 
spend 

Total (60,000) 60,000   



 

7 

  
  
  
C. That Cabinet ask CMT to investigate and report back on measures to reduce the 
adverse variance, recognising that CSF have set some actions out already in Section 
4 
  
14  JULY FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 14) 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data for month 4, July 2022, relating to 
revenue budgetary control, showing a forecast net adverse variance at 31 July on 
service expenditure of £5.448m when corporate and funding items are included and 
£3.412m of reserves assumed to be used as agreed at the Cabinet meeting on the 
18 July.  
  
B. That CMT note the contents of Section 5 and approve the adjustments to the 
Capital Programme contained in Appendix 5b  
That Cabinet note the contents of Section 5 and Appendix 5b of the report and 
approve the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below:  
  

    Budget  
2022-23 Budget  

2023-24 Budget  
2024-25 Narrative 

  £ £ £   
Corporate Services          
Customer Contact - Fix My Streets (1) 50,000     Priority project from IT 

Implementation List 
Business Systems - Parking System (1)   95,110   Funded by the OCPB Reserve 
Children, Schools and Families               
Joseph Hood - Schools Capital 
Maintenance (1) (66,120) 66,120   Reprofiled in line with projected 

spend 
Dundonald - Schools Capital Maintenance (1) (12,000)     Reprofiled in line with projected 

spend 
Raynes Park - Schools Capital 
Maintenance (1) 12,000     Reprofiled in line with projected 

spend 
Perseid Lower School - School Expansion (1) 100,000 1,500,000 2,516,860 Splitting Perseid Lower Expansion 

from Perseid Upper 
Perseid School - School Expansion (1) (100,000) (1,500,000) (2,516,860) Splitting Perseid Lower Expansion 

from Perseid Upper 
Mainstream SEN (ARP) - West Wimbledon 
ARP (1) 40,000 (40,000)   Reprofiled in line with projected 

spend 
Environment and Regeneration        

On Street Parking - P&D - Pay and Display 
Machines (1) (200,000)     

As Emissions based Charging is 
not being progressed unspent 
budget being vired back to Car 
Park Upgrades 

Off Street Parking - P&D - Car Park 
Upgrades (1) 260,000     

Virement of projected unspent 
budget back to Car P ark Upgrades 
from Pay and Display Machine 
Upgrade 

Off Street Parking - P&D - Peel House Car 
Park* (2) 700,000     Funding Required to undertake 

structural works 
Off Street Parking - P&D - Pay and Display 
Machines (1)     (60,000) 

Reprofiled in line with projected 
spend pattern and vired to Car Park 
Upgrades 

Highways and Footways - Bishopsford 
Bridge (1) 35,000     Virement from Cycleway schme to 

fund projected outturn on the 



 

8 

scheme 

Highways and Footways - Cycle Lane 
Roadway Bishopsford Bridge (1) (47,000)     

Virement to main Bishopsford 
Bridge Scheme and relinquish 
projected underspend 

Mitcham Area Regeneration - Pollards Hill 
Bus Shelter (1) (100,000) 100,000   Reprofiled in line with projected 

spend 
Morden Area Regeneration - Morden 
Town centre Imp (1) (200,000) 200,000   Reprofiled in line with projected 

spend 
Parks - New water play feature wimb pk (1) (226,000) 226,000   Reprofiled in line with projected 

spend 
Parks - Multi Use Sports Areas (1) 175,000   (175,000) Reprofiled in line with projected 

spend 
Parks - Figges Marsh Ward Allocation - 
Figges Marsh (1) 10,020     Table Tennis Table funded by NCIL 
Parks - Graveney Ward Allocation - 
Edenvale Rec (1) 10,020     Table Tennis Table funded by NCIL 
Parks - Lavender Fields Ward Alloc - 
Lavender Park (1) 10,020     Table Tennis Table funded by NCIL 
Parks - Longthornton Ward Alloc - Long 
Bolstead Rec (1) 10,020     Table Tennis Table funded by NCIL 
Parks - Colliers Wood Rec Playground (1) 2,190     Additional NCIL Funding 
Total   463,150 647,230 (235,000)   

  
C. That Cabinet ask CMT to investigate and report back on measures to reduce the 
adverse variance. 
  
15  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 15) 

 
The meeting proceeded entirely in public and therefore this item was not required 
  


